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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1314900
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-73)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D20R159730D010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R15 optic, 3000K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MMS TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 1520.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 52.8 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.26 / 0.47 / 1.08

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  28.8
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314900
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159730D010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R15 optic, 3000K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MMS TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314900
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159730D010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 107 104 100 97 100 97 94 96 93 91 92 90 89 87
2 101 93 87 81 98 91 85 80 87 83 78 84 80 77 81 78 75 73
3 91 81 73 67 89 79 72 66 76 70 65 74 68 64 71 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 55 80 69 61 55 67 60 54 64 58 53 62 57 53 50
5 75 62 52 46 73 61 52 45 58 51 45 56 50 44 55 49 44 42
6 68 54 45 38 66 53 44 38 51 43 37 49 42 37 48 42 37 35
7 62 47 38 32 60 47 38 32 45 37 31 44 36 31 42 36 31 29
8 56 42 33 27 55 41 33 27 40 32 26 39 31 26 37 31 26 24
9 52 37 28 22 50 37 28 22 35 28 22 34 27 22 33 27 22 20

10 48 33 25 19 46 33 25 19 32 24 19 31 24 19 30 23 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 23233 23233 23233 23233 23233
5° 28819 25673 20953 18343 18083

10° 28365 22000 16176 14305 14585
15° 23518 15672 11625 11892 12695
20° 40834 12499 8889 10282 11675
25° 91004 14974 7202 9501 10946
30° 272167 18395 6324 9347 11455
35° 1047693 20709 5740 9566 12110
40° 2431818 18053 5441 9892 12950
45° 3293778 13664 4798 10717 14029
50° 2582612 8118 4876 11360 15433
55° 1239598 3633 4564 12281 16845
60° 113288 517 4168 13054 18807
65° 12348 0 3708 13570 20376
70° 3072 0 4582 14502 22156
75° 2994 998 6055 16103 25219
80° 2975 2975 7538 16563 27076
85° 2964 2964 12054 15018 30036

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 3293778 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314900
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159730D010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 11.5 0.8 0° 135 135 135 135 135
10°-20° 24.0 1.6 5° 167 148 121 106 105 16
20°-30° 57.4 3.8 15° 132 88 65 67 71 46
30°-40° 314.4 20.7 25° 479 79 38 50 58 289
40°-50° 761.3 50.1 35° 4983 98 27 46 58 3521
50°-60° 303.7 20.0 45° 13524 56 20 44 58 9540
60°-70° 26.2 1.7 55° 4128 12 15 41 56 3846
70°-80° 14.8 1.0 65° 30 0 9 33 50 78
80°-90° 6.5 0.4 75° 4 2 9 24 38 4
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 2 2 6 8 15 1
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 92.9 6.1
0°-40° 407.3 26.8
0°-60° 1472.4 96.9
0°-90° 1520.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 1520.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314900
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159730D010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 134.9 134.9 134.9 134.9 134.9 134.9 134.9 134.9 134.9 134.9 134.9
2.5° 151.6 151.6 153.1 151.6 151.6 151.6 151.6 150.0 150.0 150.0 145.5

5° 166.7 166.7 166.7 166.7 165.2 165.2 165.2 163.7 163.7 162.2 148.5
7.5° 172.8 172.8 171.3 171.3 169.7 169.7 168.2 166.7 165.2 163.7 142.5
10° 162.2 162.2 162.2 160.7 160.7 159.1 157.6 156.1 154.6 151.6 125.8

12.5° 144.0 144.0 145.5 144.0 142.5 140.9 137.9 136.4 134.9 131.9 104.6
15° 131.9 131.9 131.9 130.3 128.8 125.8 124.3 121.2 119.7 115.2 87.9

17.5° 168.2 168.2 166.7 163.7 157.6 153.1 145.5 139.4 131.9 122.8 75.8
20° 222.8 222.8 219.8 216.7 209.2 201.6 189.4 178.8 166.7 156.1 68.2

22.5° 322.8 327.4 318.3 307.7 297.1 278.9 262.2 245.5 224.3 206.1 69.7
25° 478.9 483.5 478.9 454.7 435.0 410.7 378.9 345.6 309.2 275.8 78.8

27.5° 776.0 779.0 771.4 712.3 680.5 616.8 560.8 506.2 445.6 385.0 86.4
30° 1368.6 1370.1 1321.6 1203.4 1098.8 959.4 841.1 727.5 632.0 535.0 92.5
31° 1802.0 1759.6 1656.5 1514.1 1347.4 1159.4 997.3 850.2 707.8 603.2 94.0
32° 2288.5 2282.5 2111.2 1864.2 1641.4 1406.5 1162.5 974.5 810.8 668.4 95.5
33° 2932.7 2935.7 2665.9 2374.9 2009.7 1694.4 1374.6 1117.0 920.0 745.7 98.5
34° 3939.0 3702.6 3385.8 2991.8 2494.6 2020.3 1605.0 1282.2 1018.5 819.9 98.5
35° 4983.2 4745.3 4396.7 3799.6 3117.6 2453.7 1879.3 1459.5 1136.7 900.3 98.5
36° 6153.3 5951.7 5424.3 4661.9 3792.0 2862.9 2170.3 1664.1 1253.4 973.0 97.0
37° 7417.3 7121.7 6536.7 5704.7 4540.7 3438.9 2525.0 1867.2 1370.1 1051.8 94.0
38° 8701.0 8434.2 7696.1 6688.3 5434.9 4046.6 2879.6 2062.7 1477.7 1110.9 89.4
39° 9674.0 9528.5 8796.4 7670.4 6148.7 4622.5 3244.9 2271.9 1591.4 1170.0 84.9
40° 10816.7 10581.8 9887.7 8494.8 6992.9 5209.1 3602.5 2456.8 1685.3 1217.0 80.3
41° 11859.4 11562.4 10686.4 9340.5 7668.9 5736.5 3942.0 2647.7 1761.1 1244.3 77.3
42° 12753.6 12408.1 11492.7 10065.0 8234.2 6157.8 4213.3 2784.1 1832.3 1267.0 72.7
43° 13332.6 13034.0 12133.8 10609.1 8717.6 6544.3 4466.4 2926.6 1876.3 1282.2 66.7
44° 13614.5 13312.9 12441.4 10950.1 9014.7 6776.2 4630.1 3025.1 1924.8 1301.9 62.1
45° 13523.5 13217.4 12374.7 10956.1 9107.1 6859.5 4699.8 3069.1 1950.6 1320.1 56.1
46° 13106.8 12891.5 12042.8 10671.2 8931.3 6770.1 4660.4 3035.7 1941.5 1320.1 50.0
47° 12521.7 12276.2 11468.4 10181.7 8505.5 6539.7 4501.3 2934.2 1885.4 1289.8 44.0
48° 11724.6 11515.4 10666.7 9404.2 7852.2 6038.1 4142.1 2769.0 1797.5 1230.7 37.9
49° 10724.3 10433.3 9643.7 8410.0 7000.5 5325.8 3670.7 2490.1 1656.5 1147.3 33.3
50° 9639.1 9279.9 8670.7 7414.2 6119.9 4566.5 3050.9 2105.1 1458.0 1038.2 30.3
51° 8576.7 8211.4 7631.0 6562.5 5180.3 3789.0 2461.3 1680.8 1200.3 888.1 25.8
52° 7474.9 7168.7 6518.5 5678.9 4434.6 3070.6 2050.6 1421.6 997.3 745.7 21.2
53° 6377.6 6168.4 5550.1 4699.8 3563.1 2508.3 1674.7 1217.0 869.9 638.1 16.7
54° 5278.8 5049.9 4580.1 3822.3 2872.0 1979.4 1420.1 1018.5 754.8 556.2 15.2
55° 4128.4 4010.2 3576.8 2914.5 2176.4 1579.2 1151.8 876.0 632.0 465.3 12.1
56° 3179.7 3046.3 2650.8 2114.2 1617.1 1236.7 932.1 715.4 535.0 389.5 9.1
57° 2082.4 1946.0 1683.8 1476.2 1177.6 901.8 712.3 563.8 435.0 322.8 7.6
58° 1230.7 1106.4 1065.5 909.3 785.1 612.3 525.9 419.8 321.3 254.6 4.5
59° 565.3 574.4 510.8 478.9 435.0 389.5 319.8 280.4 219.8 183.4 3.0
60° 328.9 310.7 303.1 271.3 241.0 213.7 192.5 169.7 137.9 118.2 1.5

62.5° 112.2 107.6 110.6 100.0 94.0 90.9 83.4 71.2 59.1 48.5 0.0
65° 30.3 30.3 28.8 27.3 25.8 24.2 22.7 19.7 18.2 15.2 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314900
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159730D010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 10.6 10.6 9.1 9.1 7.6 7.6 6.1 6.1 4.5 4.5 0.0
70° 6.1 6.1 6.1 4.5 4.5 4.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 0.0

72.5° 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 1.5
75° 4.5 4.5 4.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5

77.5° 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
80° 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 3.0

82.5° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0
85° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314900
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159730D010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 134.9 134.9 134.9 134.9 134.9 134.9
2.5° 139.4 133.4 125.8 121.2 119.7 118.2

5° 133.4 121.2 112.2 106.1 104.6 104.6
7.5° 119.7 106.1 97.0 94.0 92.5 92.5
10° 104.6 92.5 84.9 81.8 83.4 83.4

12.5° 87.9 77.3 74.3 74.3 75.8 77.3
15° 71.2 65.2 65.2 66.7 69.7 71.2

17.5° 59.1 56.1 57.6 60.6 63.7 66.7
20° 48.5 48.5 51.5 56.1 60.6 63.7

22.5° 40.9 42.4 47.0 51.5 57.6 60.6
25° 34.9 37.9 42.4 50.0 56.1 57.6

27.5° 30.3 34.9 40.9 48.5 54.6 57.6
30° 25.8 31.8 39.4 47.0 54.6 57.6
31° 24.2 30.3 37.9 47.0 54.6 57.6
32° 22.7 30.3 37.9 47.0 54.6 57.6
33° 21.2 28.8 37.9 45.5 54.6 57.6
34° 19.7 28.8 37.9 47.0 54.6 57.6
35° 18.2 27.3 36.4 45.5 53.0 57.6
36° 16.7 27.3 36.4 45.5 54.6 57.6
37° 15.2 27.3 36.4 45.5 53.0 57.6
38° 15.2 25.8 34.9 45.5 53.0 57.6
39° 13.6 24.2 34.9 45.5 53.0 57.6
40° 12.1 24.2 33.3 44.0 53.0 57.6
41° 10.6 22.7 33.3 44.0 53.0 57.6
42° 9.1 22.7 33.3 44.0 53.0 57.6
43° 7.6 21.2 31.8 44.0 53.0 57.6
44° 7.6 21.2 31.8 44.0 53.0 57.6
45° 6.1 19.7 30.3 44.0 53.0 57.6
46° 6.1 19.7 30.3 42.4 53.0 57.6
47° 4.5 19.7 30.3 42.4 53.0 57.6
48° 4.5 18.2 30.3 42.4 53.0 57.6
49° 3.0 18.2 30.3 42.4 53.0 57.6
50° 3.0 18.2 28.8 42.4 53.0 57.6
51° 3.0 18.2 28.8 42.4 53.0 57.6
52° 3.0 16.7 28.8 42.4 53.0 57.6
53° 3.0 16.7 28.8 42.4 53.0 57.6
54° 3.0 16.7 27.3 42.4 53.0 57.6
55° 3.0 15.2 27.3 40.9 53.0 56.1
56° 3.0 15.2 27.3 40.9 53.0 56.1
57° 3.0 15.2 25.8 40.9 53.0 56.1
58° 3.0 13.6 25.8 39.4 51.5 56.1
59° 3.0 13.6 24.2 39.4 51.5 54.6
60° 3.0 12.1 24.2 37.9 50.0 54.6

62.5° 3.0 10.6 21.2 36.4 48.5 51.5
65° 3.0 9.1 19.7 33.3 47.0 50.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314900
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159730D010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 3.0 9.1 18.2 31.8 44.0 48.5
70° 3.0 9.1 16.7 28.8 42.4 44.0

72.5° 4.5 9.1 15.2 27.3 39.4 40.9
75° 6.1 9.1 13.6 24.2 36.4 37.9

77.5° 6.1 9.1 12.1 21.2 31.8 33.3
80° 6.1 7.6 10.6 16.7 25.8 27.3

82.5° 6.1 7.6 7.6 13.6 19.7 21.2
85° 4.5 6.1 6.1 7.6 13.6 15.2

87.5° 4.5 6.1 3.0 4.5 6.1 6.1
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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